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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

Goolwa Tourist Resort Pty Ltd (‘GTR’) has engaged Ekistics Pty Ltd (‘Ekistics’) to prepare a proponent-initiated Code 

Amendment, seeking to rezone the land located at 4 to 16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North (‘the Affected Area’) to 

facilitate the proposed expansion of the Lakeside Goolwa Residential Park (a retirement living development) and 

support its ongoing operations. The Minister for Planning approved the 'Proposal to Initiate' on 5 December 2023. 

The Proposal to Initiate included (amongst other things) the following scope for investigation: 

 A Preliminary Site Analysis will be undertaken to determine the likelihood of contamination, and whether any 

further investigations or measures are required to remediate the land so that it is suitable for the proposed 

residential use (as a more sensitive use is proposed). 

Alexandrina Council also provided the following comment on the Proposal to Initiate: 

 Potential Site Contamination: given the potential previous uses of the land, it is recommended that a site 

contamination report be prepared prior to rezoning the land to ensure that it is appropriate for the establishment 

of more sensitive land uses. 

With the above in mind, and on the basis that the Code Amendment is successful, GTR will subsequently be 

required to obtain Development Approval for the proposed use. The current use of the Affected Area is (if not 

considered vacant) agricultural. In accordance with the Table 1 - Land Use Sensitivity Hierarchy (‘Table 1’) presented 

in Practice Direction 14 - Site Contamination Assessment (‘the Practice Direction’), this would constitute an ‘Item 6’ 

and ‘Primary Production’ use, being “farming, horticulture and intensive animal husbandry”. The proposed use likely 

comprises an ‘Item 1’ use being ‘Residential Class 1’. The Application, therefore, will propose a change to a more 

sensitive use. 

In accordance with the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (‘the PDI Act’) and related Statutory 

Instruments, an application which proposes a change to a more sensitive use must include a Site Contamination 

Declaration Form (refer to Schedule 2 of the Practice Direction) substantiated and accompanied by (as a minimum) a 

PSI. GTR has therefore engaged Toby Carter Consulting (TCC) to prepare a PSI for the Affected Area.   

1.2 Objectives 

With the above in mind, the objective of the work is as follows: 

 The ultimate objective of the investigation is to identify and report on contamination within the Affected Area (if 

any), and to determine whether it can be made suitable for future development in accordance with the desired 

outcomes of the proposed ‘Residential Park’ zone. 

 Subject to the above, the objective is to highlight additional assessment that may be required in support of the 

Code Amendment and in turn, the approval pathway (as it relates to site contamination) for the Development 

Approval. 

 Subject to the above, and if practical based on the findings of the PSI alone, the objective is to prepare a PSI 

that can be used to address the requirements of the Code Amendment and, with only minor revision and the 

addition of a Declaration, can also be lodged with the subsequent Development Application for use, should the 

Code Amendment be approved by the Minister. 
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1.3 Assessment Framework 

1.3.1 Environment Protection Act 1994 and related Statutory Instruments and Guidance 

In South Australia, the assessment, management and remediation of site contamination is legislated by the 

Environment Protection Act 1993 (the ‘EP Act’) and the Environment Protection Regulations 2009. The requirements of 

the EP Act have been considered in preparation of this PSI.  

Further, the primary reference and guidance for the practical assessment and management of site contamination in 

South Australia is the SA EPA (2018) Guidelines for the assessment and remediation of site contamination, updated 

November 2019 (the ‘GAR’). The requirements of the GAR has been considered in preparation of this DSI, and in 

particular the guidance included in the following, also referenced in the GAR:  

▪ The National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure (‘ASC NEPM, 2013’). 

1.3.2 Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 and related Statutory Instruments 

From 19 March 2021 and in general accordance with the PDI Act, the planning system in South Australia includes a 

standardised framework for the assessment and management of potential site contamination risks to better enable 

the safe development and use of land.  

The PDI Act is supported by numerous statutory instruments including the Planning, Development and Infrastructure 

(General) Regulations 2017) (‘the PDI Regs’), Planning and Design Code (‘the Code’) and the Practice Direction. 

The requirements of the PDI Act and the related statutory instruments were considered in preparation of the PSI; in 

particular, the following: 

▪ Part 1, Paragraph 3(1), which defines adjacent land as “…in relation to other land…. land that is no more than 60 

metres from the other land...”. 

▪ The Practice Direction (Version 4, published 20 October 2023) and notably the Class 1, Class 2 and Class 3 

activities included in Schedule 1. 

1.4 Summary of scope 

The scope of work included the following: 

Activity Data obtained / comment 

Site walkover ▪ Field observations of the Affected Area and surrounding land use 

Review of Lotsearch Enviro Pro 

report (Appendix A) obtained for the 

Affected Area.  

Amongst other things, the following key data sets: 

▪ The SA EPA Site Contamination Index, Environmental Protection 

Orders, Authorisations and Assessment Areas 

▪ Historical aerial imagery and maps 

▪ Where available, business directory listings 

▪ Environmental setting data including soil, geology and 

hydrogeological information 

A complete list of data sets is included in the Lotsearch report. 

Review of historical Titles and 

summary  

(Appendix B) 

▪ Summary of historical Title reference 

▪ Summary of name of owner and occupation (if listed and an 

individual) 

Research anecdotal information ▪ Seek additional information from persons with relevant historical 

knowledge of the Affected Area   

Report preparation ▪ Documentation and interpretation of the findings relative to the 

assessment objectives outlined previously 
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1.5 Reviewed and attached source data 

The Lotsearch environmental risk and planning report included in Appendix A (ref: LS051336 EP) and historical Title 

search documents in Appendix B have been optimised to reduce file size to that more easily transmitted via email. 

This optimisation, has, however, resulted in a reduction in image quality. A copy of the original reports with higher 

resolution imagery can be provided on request.  
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2.0 LOCATION AND SETTING 

2.1 Location of the Affected Area 

The Affected Area is located in Goolwa North, approximately 40 km southeast of the Adelaide CBD. It has frontage 

to both Banfield Road and Fidock Road, with vehicle access provided via both street frontages to the various 

allotments. The Affected Area comprises a number of large, semi-rural lifestyle allotments and currently contains a 

dwelling, various outbuildings, water tanks and some vegetation. The Affected Area location and layout are 

presented in the images1 shown below and highlighted by the pink and red boundaries. 

 

 

 

   

 

1 Site location plans and imagery supplied by Lotsearch Pty Ltd as presented in Appendix A 

N 

Figure 1: General Site Location 

Figure 2: Approximate location of Affected Area 
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2.2 Affected Area Details 

The Affected Area comprises the following four individual properties. 

Address 
12 Banfield Road, 

Goolwa North 

4 Banfield Road, 

Goolwa North 

6 to 8 Banfield Road, 

Goolwa North 

16 Banfield Road, 

Goolwa North 

Parcel D13542AL106 D89165AL54 D13542AL107 D13542AL103 

Title CT5692/583 CT6095/954 CT5062/315 CT5693/461 

 

General details are also presented below. 

 

Approximate area of the Affected Area 8 ha 

Current Planning Policy Rural Living (RuL) 

Local Government Authority Alexandrina Council 

Current use Residential, agriculture and vacant 

Current Land Use Sensitivity2 Item 1 – Residential Class 1 and Item 6 – Primary Production or ‘no 

current use’ 

Proposed future use Item 1 – Residential Class 1 

 

 

  

 

2 In accordance with State Planning Commission Practice Direction 14 
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3.0 WALKOVER OF THE AFFECTED AREA 

3.1 Anecdotal Information 

Mr Andy Ward or GTR provided the following information to TCC over the phone on 9 January 2024: 

▪ Lakeside Goolwa, the existing ‘Residential Park’ located to the south of the Affected Area, is owned and 

operated by Goolwa Lifestyle Village Pty Ltd which shares all common Directors as GTR (i.e. they are related 

entities).  

▪ Lakeside Goolwa has been operating on the adjacent land since 2010. Since that time, Mr Ward stated there had 

been no ‘agricultural use’ occurring at the Affected Area, other than some growing of vegetables by the private 

persons residing in the residential dwelling located at the Affected Area.  

▪ GTR acquired the Affected Area in 2022. Since that time it has maintained the Affected Area through slashing of 

grass and vegetation and has also moved some small piles of rocks in to a single larger stockpile on the 

northern boundary.  

3.2 Walkover 

A site walkover was completed by a representative of TCC on 2 January 2024. The site walkover comprised a walk 

around of the Affected Area. Key observations are provided below. 

Summary of 

item 

Observation Photo 

General 

condition and 

use 

The majority of the Affected Area 

comprises of vacant land with the 

exception of a residential dwelling 

located on the southern boundary. 

The vacant areas comprised of vegetated 

land – primarily grassed and scrub - with 

some areas of more heavily vegetated 

areas. There was no obvious evidence of 

recent agricultural use.  

 

Existing 

residence 

An existing residence is located on the 

southern boundary of the Affected Area. 

It comprised an existing, occupied brick 

exterior residence. It was not possible to 

enter the residence at the time of the 

site walkover, but based on observations 

made from the adjacent land, the 

outdoor areas appeared to be tidy and 

well kept.   
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Summary of 

item 

Observation Photo 

Outcropping 

rock 

Rock was observed to be at surface 

across portions of the Affected Area, 

assumed to be calcreted calcarenite of 

the Bridgewater Formation which 

underlies the majority of the Affected 

Area (refer Section 6). 

 

Stockpile There were a number of stockpiles 

located across the Affected Area, the 

largest appearing to be boulders of 

calcreted calcarenite. Other stockpiles 

appeared to comprise of waste 

vegetation.  
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3.3 Current land use features 

   

Occupied 

residential 

dwelling 

Boulder stockpile 

Outcropping 

rock 
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3.4 Current surrounding land use features 

▪ As shown in the figure below, properties within 150 metres of the Affected Area to the north, east and west are 

primarily large, rural residential blocks typically with some agricultural activity occurring also. This included an 

olive grove (approximately 70 m west of the Affected Area) and keeping of horses (immediately adjacent the 

Affected Area).  

▪ Land to the south of the Affected Area comprises of denser residential dwellings including ‘Myrtle Close’, a 

community titled, low rise residential development, and Lakeside Goolwa Residential Park, a retirement living 

village. 

 

 

 

 

  

  

Lakeside Goolwa 

Residential Park 
Residential use 

Large rural living block 

with olive grove 

Large rural living block 

with keeping of horses 

Myrtle Close 

residential 

development 
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3.5 Current land use summary 

3.5.1 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – On-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, Class 2 and Class 3 activities (as per 

Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction) identified as a result of the walkover, as occurring or having the potential to 

have occurred on the Affected Area. 

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction or other) 

On-site use observed 

Class 1 Nil 

Class 2 Nil  

Class 3 Nil 

Other Nil 

 

3.5.2 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – Off-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, 2 and 3 activities (as per Schedule 1 of the 

Practice Direction) positively identified as occurring in the surrounding land uses and specifically within 60 m of the 

Affected Area (i.e., on adjacent land), as a result of the walkover. 

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice 

Direction or other) 

Within 60 m or less (i.e., on adjacent 

land) 

Noted beyond 60 m 

Class 1 Nil Nil 

Class 2 Nil Nil 

Class 3 Nil Nil 

Other Agricultural use (including horticulture) Agricultural use (including horticulture) 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORITIES REGISTER 

4.1 Summary of search results  

A search of the Environmental Authorities Register was completed by Lotsearch, the findings of which are presented in the Lotsearch report in Appendix A.  A summary is 

presented below. 

Category Item On-site Off-site 60 m or less (i.e., adjacent 

land) 

Off-site and within 1 km of the site 

EPA Public Register Site Contamination Index Not included in the register / 

database 

 

 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

EPA Public Register EPA Environment 

Protection and Clean Up 

Orders 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

EPA Public Register EPA Authorisations and 

Applications 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

EPA Assessment Areas N/A Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Groundwater 

Prohibition Areas 

(GPAs) 

N/A Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

PFAS Investigation 

and Management 

Programs 

Defence PFAS Investigation 

and Management Program 

- Investigation Sites 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

PFAS Investigation 

and Management 

Programs 

Defence PFAS Investigation 

and Management Program 

- Management Sites 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 
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Category Item On-site Off-site 60 m or less (i.e., adjacent 

land) 

Off-site and within 1 km of the site 

PFAS Investigation 

and Management 

Programs 

Airservices Australia 

National PFAS 

Management Program 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Defence Sites Defence 3 Year Regional 

Contamination 

Investigation Program 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Waste Management 

and Liquid Fuel 

Facilities 

National Waste 

Management Site Database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Waste Management 

and Liquid Fuel 

Facilities 

EPA Approved Container 

Collection Depots  

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Waste Management 

and Liquid Fuel 

Facilities 

National Liquid Fuel 

Facilities 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 

Not included in the register / 

database 
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4.2 Search Summary 

4.2.1 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – On-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, Class 2 and Class 3 activities (as per Schedule 

1 of the Practice Direction) identified as a result of the register search only, as occurring or having the potential to 

have occurred on the Affected Area. 

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction) 

On-site use observed 

Class 1 Nil 

Class 2 Nil 

Class 3 Nil 

Other Nil 

4.2.2 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – Off-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, 2 and 3 activities (as per Schedule 1 of the 

Practice Direction) positively identified as occurring in the surrounding land uses, including within 60 m of the 

Affected Area (i.e., on adjacent land), as a result of the register search.  

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice 

Direction) 

Within 60 m or less  

(i.e., on adjacent land) 

Greater than 60 m and up to 200 m 

Class 1 Nil Nil 

Class 2 Nil Nil 

Class 3 Nil Nil 

Other Nil Nil 
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5.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW 

5.1 Historical imagery 

Primary data provided by Lotsearch (as summarised below) is presented in Appendix A.  

Item On-site Off-site 

Historical aerial 

photos3 

▪ The earliest aerial photograph (1945) shows 

the Affected Area to be vacant, with no 

structures and no obvious signs of 

agriculture (i.e. plough lines etc).  

▪ There is little to no obvious change from 

1945 to 1967 other than that some vehicle 

tracks can be seen. 

▪ The 1976 aerial photograph shows the 

majority of the Affected Area continues to 

be vacant, other than the eastern most 

portion where there is evidence of planting 

of trees (likely olives or fruit trees).  

▪ The 1986-1989 aerial photograph clearly 

shows olive or fruit trees as present in the 

eastern portion of the Affected Area, 

evident from the regular planting and size 

of the vegetation. The remainder of the 

Affected remains vacant.  

▪ A residential dwelling (along with 

outbuildings) can be observed in the 1997 

aerial photograph, located on the southern 

boundary of the Affected Area. The 

remainder of the Affected Area remains 

unchanged other than it now appears to be 

four individual lots (based on distinct 

differences in the vegetation cover).  

▪ The 2004 aerial photograph shows a 

number of regular ‘patches’ of heavier 

vegetation located on the western portion 

of the Affected Area.  

▪ The 2010 aerial photograph shows that the 

olive or fruit trees in the eastern portion of 

the Affected Area have been removed. 

Plough lines are now evident over the 

majority of the Affected Area. 

▪ There is little to no change until present, 

other than a few small ‘polytunnels’ being 

evident in the southern portion of the 

Affected Area, immediately east of the 

residential dwelling, in 2018 and 2020.    

▪ The earliest aerial photograph (1945) 

shows the surrounding area to be 

vacant, with no notable structures and 

no obvious signs of agriculture (i.e. no 

plough lines etc). 

▪ There is little to no notable change from 

1945 to 1956. 

▪ In the 1967 aerial photograph, there is 

evidence of what is likely ploughing of 

the land or earthworks immediately to 

the north of the Affected Area, with 

some occasional structures (sheds and 

dwellings) located in the surrounding 

area. 

▪ The 1976 aerial photograph shows 

earthworks associated with construction 

of a road immediately south of the 

Affected Area, along with evidence of 

planting of trees (likely olives or fruit 

trees) immediately to the east.  

▪ The 1986-1989 aerial photograph clearly 

shows olive or fruit trees as present to 

the east of the Affected Area. Residential 

dwellings are also now evident to the 

south and southeast. 

▪ Between 1997 and 2004 there is 

evidence of ongoing residential 

development, denser to the south of the 

Affected Area and on larger, rural blocks 

to the east, west and north of the 

Affected Area. 

▪ Olive trees (confirmed through the site 

visit) are evident approximately 70 m 

west of the Affected Area in the 2010 

aerial. 

▪ Development of residential dwellings 

continues through to present with no 

other notable changes in the 

surrounding area.  

 

3 Aerial imagery available from 1945, 1949, 1956, 1967, 1976, 1986-1989, 1997, 2004, 2010, 2014, 2018, 2020, 2023  
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Item On-site Off-site 

Historical maps ▪ Historical maps provide no notable 

information regarding the Affected Area. 

▪ Historical maps provide no notable 

information regarding the surrounding 

land use. 

 

5.2 Historical Business Directories 

5.2.1 On-site businesses 

The Lotsearch EnviroPro report did not return any business listings for the Affected Area. 

5.2.2 Off-site businesses 

A number of historical businesses were identified off-site; however, none were of note and none would constitute an 

activity as described in Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction.   

5.3 Certificates of Title 

Historical Titles relating to the Affected Area were obtained and reviewed, copies of which are included in Appendix 

B along with a tabulated list of ownership history. A summary is presented below:  

▪ Record of ownership extended back to 1878.  

▪ Ownership history from 1878 to 1950 was the same across the Affected Area, comprising largely of ownership 

by individuals being farmers and graziers. 

▪ Beyond 1950 the land appears to have been subdivided with various owners across the various Lots created; 

however, none are of note and comprise largely private individuals.  

▪ GTR acquired all the Affected Area in 2022. 
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5.4 Site History Summary 

5.4.1 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – On-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, Class 2 and Class 3 activities (as per Schedule 

1 of the Practice Direction) identified as a result of the historical review, as occurring or having the potential to have 

occurred on the Affected Area. 

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction) 

On-site use observed 

Class 1 Nil 

Class 2 Nil 

Class 3 Nil 

Other Agricultural use (including horticulture) 

 

5.4.2 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – Off-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, 2 and 3 activities (as per Schedule 1 of the 

Practice Direction) positively identified as occurring in the surrounding land uses, including within 60 m of the 

Affected Area (i.e., on adjacent land), as a result of the historical review.  

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice 

Direction) 

Within 60 m or less (i.e., on adjacent 

land) 

Greater than 60 m and within 200 m 

Class 1 Nil Nil 

Class 2 Nil Nil 

Class 3 Nil Nil 

Other Agricultural use (including horticulture) Agricultural use (including horticulture) 
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6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

Primary data provided by Lotsearch (as marked below) is presented in Appendix A. Additional sources of data are 

noted where relevant. 

Item and source Short description Further description 

Topography 

(site walkover) 

Flat and between 0 m and 10 m 

AHD 

The Affected Area was observed to be low lying 

and very flat, potentially with a very slight slope 

from the northwest down to the southeast 

towards Currency Creek. The Affected Area is 

likely between 0 m AHD and 10 m AHD.  

Surface water 

(LocationSA Viewer4) 

Currency Creek 150 m east Surface water runoff is likely to be to the south / 

southeast towards Currency Creek (150 m east) 

and in turn the Lower Murray. Currency Creek 

feeds into the Goolwa or Lower Murray river 

approximately 700 m southeast of the Affected 

Area. 

Surface geology 

(Lotsearch) 

Calcreted calcarenite of the 

Bridgewater Formation with 

some Blanchetown Clay 

The majority of the Affected Area is likely 

underlain by the Bridgewater Formation, which at 

this location would likely comprise calcreted 

calcarenite (i.e. limestone). This can be seen to be 

outcropping at surface in parts of the Affected 

Area. Stockpiles of limestone boulders were also 

present at the Affected Area. 

Some parts of the Affected Area may also be 

underlain by Blanchetown Clay. 

Presence of PASS and 

AASS 

(Lotsearch) 

Low probability of PASS or AASS There is a low probability of occurrence of PASS 

or AASS at the Affected Area (5% to 70% chance 

of occurrence). 

Depth to groundwater  

(Lotsearch and DEW)  

Likely 5 m depth or less Groundwater beneath the Affected Area is likely 

to be encountered in the calcrete of the 

Bridgewater Formation and will likely be at 5 m 

depth or less and hydraulicly connected to the 

adjacent Currency Creek. 

Groundwater flow 

direction 

Likely east-southeast Groundwater flow direction is likely to be 

towards Currency Creek and / or the Goolwa or 

Lower Murray river.  

Groundwater use 

(Lotsearch) 

Low use and varied salinity There are only eight registered wells within 2 km 

of the Affected Area, indicating that groundwater 

is not a well-used resource in the area. Only two 

wells are listed as operational, the nearest being 

>500m northeast and listed as an irrigation well.  

TDS levels in the wells within 2 km varies 

between <1000 mg/L up to >6,000 mg/L 

indicating variable groundwater quality.  

 

4 http://location.sa.gov.au 
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7.0 SUMMARY OF KEY FINDINGS 

7.1 Current use of the Affected Area 

▪ The Affected Area comprises vacant, former agricultural land including a single residential dwelling.  

▪ No current PCAs listed in Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction were observed at the Affected Area.  

7.2 Site history  

▪ The history of the Affected Area is relatively well understood. 

▪ The Affected Area is likely to have been vacant land and/or potentially used for broadacre agriculture or grazing 

of livestock until the late 1970s. A portion of the Affected Area was used for the growing of fruit or olive trees 

from this time potentially until 2010. Since 2010 the Affected Area appears to have been vacant (with the 

exception of the residential dwelling). 

▪ The residential dwelling was constructed at the Affected Area in the 1990s.  

▪ There is no evidence to suggest that any activities have historically occurred at the Affected Area that would 

warrant consideration as a Class 2 Agricultural activity as described in Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction. 

▪ While the historic growing of fruit or olive trees at the Affected Area can be considered a PCA, based on the 

update to Version 2 of the Practice Direction (June 2022) and removal of “…agricultural activities (including 

horticulture)… “ from the Class 3 list of activities, it is not considered to be a PCA for the purpose of the Practice 

Direction.  

7.3 Surrounding area use and history  

▪ The area surrounding the Affected Area (and within 200 m) was observed to have been largely vacant land 

and/or potentially used for broadacre agriculture or grazing of livestock, similar to the Affected Area. This has 

included the occasional growing of olive or fruit trees from the 1970s.  

▪ Residential development commenced in the surrounding area in the 1970s and this has continued to current 

day, with denser housing to the south of the Affected Area.   

▪ In particular, no PCAs listed in Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction were identified on adjacent land (i.e. within 

60 m) or within 200 m of the Affected Area.  



PSI FOR CODE AMENDMENT – 4 TO 16 BANFIELD RD, GOOLWA NORTH 
 

 

11 January 2024 P a g e  | 19 Reference No. 22011J-001B 

 

7.4 Summary of PCAs 

7.4.1 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – On-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, Class 2 and Class 3 activities (as per Schedule 

1 of the Practice Direction) identified. 

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice Direction) 

On-site use observed 

Class 1 Nil 

Class 2 Nil 

Class 3 Nil 

Other Agricultural use (including horticulture) 

7.4.2 Practice Direction Schedule 1 Activities – Off-site 

The table below summarises the PCAs, and where relevant the Class 1, 2 and 3 activities (as per Schedule 1 of the 

Practice Direction) positively identified.  

Class of activity  

(Schedule 1 of the Practice 

Direction) 

Within 60 m or less (i.e., on adjacent 

land) 

Of note greater than 60 m 

Class 1 Nil Nil 

Class 2 Nil Nil 

Class 3 Nil Nil 

Other Agricultural use (including horticulture) Agricultural use (including horticulture) 
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8.0 PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 

This preliminary site-specific conceptual site model (CSM) summarises and links the various findings of the PSI as they relate to the sources, pathways and receptors (if any) and to activities located on the Affected Area or on adjacent land only. The 

intention is to simplify and assist in understanding whether, through potential or actual source-pathway-receptor linkages, site contamination may exist at the Affected Area due to on- and off-site historical activities and current practices. It also intends to 

highlight key gaps that may inform additional investigation. 

8.1 On-site sources 

On-site Activity Potentially 

contaminating 

activity in Practice 

Direction? 

Known or potential?  

(i.e., impact 

confirmed through 

detailed 

investigation)? 

Affected media Key chemicals of 

concern 

Pathways Receptors Likelihood of complete source-pathway-

receptor linkage 

Risks associated 

with site 

contamination 

Agricultural use 

(horticulture) 

No Potential Shallow soil Metals and pesticides Direct exposure (i.e., 

ingestion, inhalation 

and absorption)  

Construction 

workers 

Maintenance 

workers 

Future site 

occupants 

Low given the following: 

▪ No evidence of storage of chemicals on site. 

▪ No evidence of intensive or inappropriate 

application of agricultural chemicals beyond 

being in accordance with manufacturer’s 

instructions – if used at all. 

▪ The period of time over which the chemicals 

may have been used and given that these 

chemicals are not typically persistent.  

Low  

 

8.2 Off-site sources within 60 m 

Off-site Activity Potentially 

contaminating 

activity in Practice 

Direction? 

Known or potential?  

(i.e., impact 

confirmed through 

detailed 

investigation)? 

Affected media Key chemicals of 

concern 

Pathways Receptors Likelihood of complete source-pathway-

receptor linkage 

Risks associated 

with site 

contamination 

Agricultural use (low risk 

activities only) 

No Potential Shallow soil Metals and pesticides  

 

Indirect exposure (i.e., 

ingestion, inhalation 

and absorption of 

groundwater impacted 

by the activity) 

Future site 

occupants 

Risk to groundwater low, plus likelihood of use of 

groundwater at the Affected Area is low.  

Low 
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 Code Amendment Considerations 

9.1.1 Suitability of the Affected Area 

▪ While the PSI has highlighted prior activities at the Affected Area (agricultural use) that represent potentially 

contaminating activities (PCAs), these PCAs are considered to be of low risk with respect to site contamination. 

▪ With the above in mind, the land is considered suitable for a Code Amendment that supports the proposed 

Residential Park policy and associated uses. 

9.1.2 Conditions for approval of the Code Amendment 

▪ As described in more detail below (refer Section 11.2.2), the introduction of the Planning, Development and 

Infrastructure Act 2016 and related statutory instruments (including the Practice Direction) have resulted in a 

formalised process for assessing site contamination at Development Application stage for both land division 

and/or a change in use. 

▪ In light of conclusions regarding suitability of the Affected Area for the proposed Code Amendment 

(Section 9.1.1) and that contamination will be considered in accordance with the above referenced ‘formalised 

process’ at Development Application stage, no further contamination investigations are proposed in support of 

the Code Amendment. 

9.2 Future assessment and Development Approval 

▪ Assuming the Code Amendment is successful, GTR will need to obtain Development Approval for both land 

division (if required) and/or the change in use. 

▪ If not considered vacant, the current use of the Affected Area would be considered Item 6: Primary Production in 

accordance with the Table 1 in the Practice Direction. The proposed Residential Park use, in accordance with the 

Practice Direction, would be considered Item 1: Residential Class 1. Further, Item 1: Residential Class 1 is 

considered a ‘sensitive use’ in accordance with the Practice Direction. 

▪ On the basis of the above and in accordance with the requirements of the PDI Act 2016 and its related Statutory 

Instruments, for lodgement the Development Application may propose both: 

o a change in the use of land to a more sensitive use; and 

o in the case of land division, a sensitive use. 

Lodgement documents will therefore need to include a Site Contamination Declaration Form (Schedule 2 of 

Practice Direction 14) substantiated and accompanied by (as a minimum) a Preliminary Site Investigation 

Reports (‘PSI).  

▪ The information included herein (with minor revision) can be used for lodgement if accompanied by a Site 

Contamination Declaration form. Further, should any further investigation be undertaken in the meantime (e.g. a 

geotechnical assessment), the results of this information could be used to supplement the findings of the PSI 

and further substantiate the Site Contamination Declaration. 

▪ No issues have been identified that would result in referral of the Application to SA EPA with respect to a 

proposed change in land use or land division.  
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10.0 LIMITATIONS 

▪ This report is provided for use solely by Toby Carter Consulting’s Client and persons acting on their behalf. Toby 

Carter Consulting has no responsibility and offers no reliance to any other person who relies or makes decisions 

based upon this report or who makes any other use of this report.  

▪ This report has been prepared in the context of meeting the objectives described in it. Toby Carter Consulting 

accepts no responsibility for use of the report to meet any other objectives.  

▪ The passage of time may affect the accuracy and applicability of the assessment and advice documented in this 

report. The report is based upon the information and other circumstances that existed and were known when 

the assessment was undertaken, and this report was prepared.  
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APPENDIX A 

  Lotsearch EnviroPro Report LS051336 EP 

 

  



Address: 4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Date: 28 Dec 2023 15:48:40

Disclaimer:
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of some of the site history, environmental risk and planning 
information available, affecting an individual address or geographical area in which the property is located. It is not a 
substitute for an on-site inspection or review of other available reports and records. It is not intended to be, and should 
not be taken to be, a rating or assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features.
You should obtain independent advice before you make any decision based on the information within the report.
The detailed terms applicable to use of this report are set out at the end of this report. 

Reference: LS051336 EP

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 1



Dataset Listing

Datasets contained within this report, detailing their source and data currency:

Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
On-site

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Cadastre Boundaries Precisely 23/03/2023 23/03/2023 Quarterly - - - -

EPA Site Contamination Index EPA South Australia 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

EPA Environmental Protection 
Orders

EPA South Australia 24/11/2023 24/11/2023 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

EPA Environmental Authorisations EPA South Australia 24/11/2023 24/11/2023 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

Contamination Assessment Areas EPA South Australia 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

EPA Groundwater Prohibition 
Areas

EPA South Australia 27/11/2023 20/08/2022 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

EPA PFAS Site Investigations EPA South Australia 27/11/2023 22/08/2023 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Investigation & 
Management Program - 
Investigation Sites

Department of Defence 28/11/2023 28/11/2023 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Investigation & 
Management Program - 
Management Sites

Department of Defence 28/11/2023 28/11/2023 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Airservices Australia National 
PFAS Management Program

Airservices Australia 28/11/2023 28/11/2023 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence Controlled Areas Department of Defence 10/10/2023 10/10/2023 Quarterly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence 3 Year Regional 
Contamination Investigation 
Program

Department of Defence 19/10/2023 02/09/2022 Quarterly 2000m 0 0 0

National Unexploded Ordnance 
(UXO)

Department of Defence 10/10/2023 10/10/2023 Quarterly 2000m 0 0 0

National Waste Management 
Facilities Database

Geoscience Australia 26/05/2022 07/03/2017 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

EPA Collection Depots EPA South Australia 27/11/2023 20/08/2022 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Geoscience Australia 20/09/2023 07/09/2020 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Historical Business Directories 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant, Sands & McDougall Not 
required

150m 0 2 2

Historical Business Directories 
(Road & Area Matches)

Hardie Grant, Sands & McDougall Not 
required

150m - 3 3

UBD Business Directory Dry 
Cleaners & Motor 
Garages/Service Stations 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant, Sands & McDougall Not 
required

500m 0 0 0

UBD Business Directory Dry 
Cleaners & Motor 
Garages/Service Stations (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant, Sands & McDougall Not 
required

500m - 0 0

Mines and Mineral Deposits Department for Energy and Mining 18/10/2023 18/10/2023 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

Hydrogeology Map of Australia Commonwealth of Australia (Geoscience 
Australia)

20/03/2023 19/08/2019 Annually 1000m 1 1 1

Groundwater Aquifers Department for Environment and Water 16/06/2023 01/01/2008 Annually 1000m 1 2 2

Drillholes Department for Environment and Water 18/10/2023 18/07/2023 Quarterly 2000m 0 0 8

Surface Geology 1:100,000 Department for Energy and Mining 12/07/2018 01/07/2018 Annually 1000m 2 3 3

Geological Linear Structures 
1:100,000

Department for Energy and Mining 12/07/2018 01/07/2018 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Atlas of Australian Soils ABARES 19/05/2017 17/02/2011 Annually 1000m 0 1 3

Soil Types Department for Environment and Water 12/07/2018 01/07/2009 Annually 1000m 4 5 8

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate 
Soils

CSIRO 19/01/2017 21/02/2013 Annually 1000m 1 2 2
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Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
On-site

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Acid Sulfate Soil Potential Department for Environment and Water 25/05/2023 18/02/2020 Annually 1000m 1 1 2

Soil Salinity - Watertable Induced Department for Environment and Water 06/12/2023 18/02/2020 Annually 1000m 2 3 4

Soil Salinity - Non-watertable Department for Environment and Water 06/12/2023 18/02/2020 Annually 1000m 2 3 4

Soil Salinity - Non-watertable 
(magnesia patches)

Department for Environment and Water 06/12/2023 18/02/2020 Annually 1000m 1 1 2

Planning and Design Code - 
Zones

Attorney-General's Department 30/11/2023 12/10/2023 Monthly 1000m 2 5 6

Planning and Design Code - 
Subzones

Attorney-General's Department 30/11/2023 29/06/2023 Monthly 1000m 0 1 1

Land Use Generalised 2020 Department of Planning, Transport and 
Infrastructure

04/12/2023 05/05/2023 Annually 1000m 3 5 11

Commonwealth Heritage List Australian Government Department of 
Agriculture, Water and the Environment

20/10/2023 13/04/2022 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

National Heritage List Australian Government Department of 
Agriculture, Water and the Environment

20/10/2023 13/04/2022 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

State Heritage Areas Department for Environment and Water 26/05/2023 18/02/2020 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

SA Heritage Places Department for Environment and Water 20/11/2023 23/09/2021 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

Aboriginal Land Department for Energy and Mining 26/05/2023 26/09/2022 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Planning and Design Code - 
Overlays - Bushfire

Attorney-General's Department 30/11/2023 30/11/2023 Monthly 1000m 2 2 2

Bushfires and Prescribed Burns 
History

Department for Environment and Water 25/05/2023 24/02/2020 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Planning and Design Code - 
Overlays - Flooding

Attorney-General's Department 30/11/2023 30/11/2023 Monthly 1000m 2 2 2

Native Vegetation Floristic Areas - 
NVIS - State-wide

Department for Environment and Water 21/03/2023 14/02/2022 Annually 1000m 0 0 14

Groundwater Dependent 
Ecosystems Atlas

Bureau of Meteorology 05/06/2023 01/06/2023 Annually 1000m 0 0 5

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems 
Likelihood

Bureau of Meteorology 05/06/2023 01/06/2023 Annually 1000m 0 0 13

Ramsar Wetland Areas Department for Environment and Water 09/05/2023 01/11/2022 Annually 1000m 0 0 1
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EPA Contaminated Land
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

EPA Site Contamination Index

Sites on the EPA Contamination Index within the dataset buffer:

Site Contamination Index Data Source: EPA South Australia

Notification 
No

Type Address Activity Status LocConf Dist Dir

N/A No records in 
buffer
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EPA Public Register
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Authorisations Data Source: EPA South Australia

EPA Environment Protection and Clean Up Orders

Record 
No.

Record Type Record 
Status

Entity Site Address Activity EPA 
Register 
Status

LocConf Dist Dir

N/A No records in 
buffer

EPA Environment Protection and Clean Up Orders, within the dataset buffer:
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Authorisations Data Source: EPA South Australia

EPA Authorisations and Applications

EPA Authorisations and Authorisation Applications within the dataset buffer:

Record 
No.

Record Type Record 
Status

Entity Site Address Activity EPA 
Register 
Status

LocConf Dist Dir

N/A No records in 
buffer

EPA Public Register
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214
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Contamination Assessment and Groundwater Prohibition 
Areas
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Contamination Assessment Areas

Assessment Areas Data Source: EPA South Australia

Map Id Area Name Map Link Status Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A

Contamination Assessment Areas published by the EPA within the dataset buffer:
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Contamination Assessment and Groundwater Prohibition Areas
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

EPA Groundwater Prohibition Areas

Groundwater ProhibitionAreas Data Source: EPA South Australia

Map Id Site Name Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

EPA Groundwater Prohibition Areas within the dataset buffer:
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PFAS Investigation & Management Programs
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Airservices Australia National PFAS Management Program

Sites being investigated or managed by Airservices Australia for PFAS contamination within the dataset 
buffer:

Map ID Site Name Impacts Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Airservices Australia National PFAS Management Program Data Custodian: Airservices Australia

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program
Investigation Sites

Sites being investigated by the Department of Defence for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Map ID Base Name Address Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program
Management Sites

Sites being managed by the Department of Defence for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Map ID Base Name Address Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

EPA PFAS Site Investigations

Sites identified by the EPA as requiring PFAS contamination investigation within the dataset buffer:

Record ID Site Name Document Link Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

EPA PFAS Site Investigations Custodian: EPA South Australia
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Defence Sites and Unexploded Ordnance
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Sites which have been assessed as part of the Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation 
Program within the dataset buffer:

Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation Program, Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Property ID Base Name Address Known 
Contamination

Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation Program (RCIP)

Defence Controlled Areas provided by the Department of Defence within the dataset buffer:

Defence Controlled Areas, Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Site ID Location Name Loc Conf Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Defence Controlled Areas (DCA)

Sites which have been assessed by the Department of Defence for the potential presence of unexploded
ordnance within the dataset buffer:

National Unexploded Ordnance (UXO), Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Site ID Location Name Category Area 
Description

Additional 
Information

Commonwealth Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

National Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) 
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Waste Management and Liquid Fuel Facilities
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

EPA Approved Container Collection Depots

EPA approved container collection depots within the dataset buffer:

Collection Depot Data Source: EPA South Australia

MapId Name Address Suburb Loc Conf Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Data Source: Geoscience Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map 
Id

Owner Name Address Suburb Class Operational 
Status

Operator Revision 
Date

Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records 
in buffer

National Liquid Fuel Facilties within the dataset buffer:

National Liquid Fuel Facilities

Sites on the National Waste Management Site Database within the dataset buffer:

National Waste Management Site Database

Waste Management Facilities Data Source: Australian Government Geoscience Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Site 
Id

Owner Name Address Suburb Class Revised 
Date

Location
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in 
buffer
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

1 FISH BAIT SUPPLIERS. Goolwa Caravan Park, Noble Ave.  
Goolwa

4534 1991 Premise Match 22m South East

CAMPING GROUNDS &/OR 
CARAVAN PARKS.

Goolwa Caravan Park, Noble Ave.,  
Goolwa

4492 1991 Premise Match 22m South East

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and 
Sands & McDougall's Directory of South Australia

Universal Business Directory and Sands & McDougall Directory records, from years 1991, 1973, 1965, 
1955, 1950, 1940, 1930, 1920 & 1910, mapped to a premise or road intersection within the dataset buffer:

Business Directory Records 1910-1991
Premise or Road Intersection Matches

4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Historical Business Directories
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

2 CONVENTION & 
CONFERENCE VENUES.

Rivers End Resort Motel, Noble Ave .  Goolwa 4507 1991 Road Match 9m

MOTELS. Rivers End Resort Motel, Noble Ave.  Goolwa 4592 1991 Road Match 9m

RESTAURANTS Rivers End Restaurant, Noble Ave.,  Goolwa 4685 1991 Road Match 9m

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and 
Sands & McDougall's Directory of South Australia

Universal Business Directory and Sands & McDougall Directory records, from years 1991, 1973, 1965, 
1955, 1950, 1940, 1930, 1920 & 1910, mapped to a road or an area, within the dataset buffer. Records are 
mapped to the road when a building number is not supplied, cannot be found, or the road has been 
renumbered since the directory was published:

Business Directory Records 1910-1991
Road or Area Matches
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and Sands 
& McDougall's Directory of South Australia

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations from UBD Business Directories and Sands & McDougall's 
Directories, from years 1991, 1973, 1965, 1955, 1950, 1940 & 1930, mapped to a premise or road 
intersection, within the dataset buffer.

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations 1930-1991
Premise or Road Intersection Matches

4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Historical Business Directories
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

N/A No records in buffer

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and Sands 
& McDougall's Directory of South Australia

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations from UBD Business Directories and Sands & McDougall's 
Directories, from years 1991, 1973, 1965, 1955, 1950, 1940 & 1930, mapped to a road or an area, within 
the dataset buffer. Records are mapped to the road when a building number is not supplied, cannot be 
found, or the road has been renumbered since the directory was published.

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations 1930-1991
Road or Area Matches
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Data Sources: NATMAP 1:100,000 Topographic Maps
Geoscience Australia
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Data Sources: Hundred Map - Goolwa
Surveyor General's Office, Adelaide
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Data Sources: Australia 1:63,360
Prepared by Commonwealth Section Imperial General Staff
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Mining
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Mines and Mineral Deposits

All Mines and Mineral Deposits Data Source: Dept. of State Development, Resources and Energy - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Deposit 
No.

Name Class Status Commodity Year Description Dist Dir

N/A No records in 
buffer

Mines and mineral deposits within the dataset buffer:
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Drillholes

Drillholes Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Unit 
No

Drillhole 
No

Name Status Purpose Drill Date Max 
Depth

Ref 
Elev

Groun
d Elev

PH TDS EC Yield DTW SWL RSWL Dist Dir

6627-
10349

182198 Irrigation 1996-12-16 18.00 3.03 2966
3

4600
0

1.500
0

4.00 4.00 -0.97 378m South 
West

6627-
9834

169375 Domestic 1998-06-10 9.00 2.83 6481 1131
0

0.500
0

2.50 2.50 0.33 383m South 
West

6627-
613

39033 Operational Irrigation 60.96 4.18 1571 2834 563m North 
East

6627-
6275

44695 1978-03-13 20.00 6.66 1.250
0

3.50 3.50 3.16 686m North 
West

6627-
612

39032 1.83 5.04 6.50 855 1551 712m North 
West

6626-
249

38329 Operational Domestic; 
Stock

1985-04-03 17.00 3.58 7.30 3758 6678 0.750
0

14.40 14.40 -10.82 1371
m

South 
West

6626-
250

38330 Backfilled 1984-12-13 12.20 5.85 7.00 7.00 -1.15 1394
m

South

6626-
241

38321 1984-12-12 6.00 8.38 7.30 5039 8880 0.200
0

2.50 2.50 5.88 1622
m

South 
West

Drillholes within the dataset buffer:

Hydrogeology & Groundwater
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Groundwater Aquifers

Groundwater Aquifers Data Source: Dept. of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Aquifer 
Code

Description Distance Direction

20 Sedimentary Rocks - basins include limestone, often cavernous, sandstone, sand shale and clay 0m On-site

100 ocean 30m South 
East

Groundwater aquifers within the dataset buffer:

Hydrogeology

Hydrogeology Map of Australia : Commonwealth of Australia (Geoscience Australia)
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0

Description Distance Direction

Porous, extensive aquifers of low to moderate productivity 0m On-site

Description of aquifers within the dataset buffer:
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©PSMA Australia Limited
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Geology
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Surface Geology 1:100,000

Surface Geology Units within the dataset buffer:

Map Unit 
Code

Name Description Parent 
Name

Province Age Min Age Max Age Dist Dir

Qpcb Bridgewater 
Formation

Coastal barrier and 
shallow sub-tidal 
sediments: bioclastic and 
aeolian cross-bedded 
calcarenite, palaeosol 
horizons, often capped by 
calcrete.

Unnamed 
GIS Unit - 
see 
description

COASTAL 
QUATERNARY

PLEISTOCENE Pleistocene Pleistocene 0m On-
site

TpQlb Blanchetown 
Clay

Clay, greenish grey, 
sandy; limestone, thin; and 
quartz sand; clay, green-
grey, mottled, sandy.

Unnamed 
GIS Unit - 
see 
description

MURRAY BASIN PLIOCENE-
PLEISTOCENE

Pleistocene Pliocene, Late 0m On-
site

water 81m East

Linear Structures 1:100,000

Linear geological structures within the dataset buffer:

Geology Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Geology Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Map Code Description Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer
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©PSMA Australia Limited
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Soils
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Atlas of Australian Soils
Soil mapping units and Australian Soil Classification orders within the dataset buffer:

Map Unit 
Code

Soil Order Map Unit Description Distance Direction

Ya7 Sodosol Plains with tracts of dunes: plains of sandy alkaline yellow mottled soils (Dy5.43) and related 
soils (Dy5) and (Dy3.4) with small areas of (Dr2.23 and Dr2.33), (Gc1.12), (Uc6.13), and 
(Ug5.2) with various saline (unclassified) in the lower-lying situations; dunes of leached sands 
(Uc2.2) and (Uc6.13). Area has substrata of both limestone and clay.

83m South West

Kg1 Vertosol Lakeside plains: saline dark clays (Ug5.17) below which buried soil materials occur at shallow 
depths. Includes also small areas of soils common to adjacent soil areas (map units).

634m North

A1 Rudosol Coastal dune formations with small plains: dunes of deep calcareous sands (Uc1.11)--drifting 
and non-drifting phases; smaller areas of shallow red-brown sandy soils (Uc6.13) on dune 
limestones; small areas of siliceous sands (Uc1.22) and plains of deep calcareous sands 
(Uc1.11) some of which have peaty surfaces in favoured low-lying situations.

695m South

Atlas of Australian Soils Data Source: CSIRO
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/au/deed.en
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©PSMA Australia Limited
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Soils
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Soil Types
Soil types within the dataset buffer:

Map category code Soil type description Distance Direction

A4 Calcareous loam 0m On-site

B7 Shallow sand over clay on calcrete 0m On-site

D3 Loam over poorly structured red clay 0m On-site

G4 Sand over poorly structured clay 0m On-site

M1 Deep sandy loam 61m South East

WW Water 132m East

B8 Shallow sand on calcrete 373m South West

G2 Bleached sand over sandy clay loam 735m North West

Soil Types Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en
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Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited
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Acid Sulfate Soils
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils Data Source: CSIRO
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soil categories within the dataset buffer:

Class Description Distance Direction

B Low Probability of occurrence. 6-70% chance of occurrence. 0m On-site

A High Probability of occurrence. >70% chance of occurrence. 98m East
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited
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Acid sulfate soil potential within the dataset buffer:

Acid Sulfate Soil Potential

Map category code Proportion of land susceptible to the development of acid sulfate soils Distance Direction

A Negligible 0m On-site

X Not applicable - No assessment/analysis undertaken 132m East

Acid Sulfate Soils Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Acid Sulfate Soils
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214
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©PSMA Australia Limited
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©PSMA Australia Limited

Legend
Site Boundary

Property Boundary

Severity of non-watertable induced soil salinity
A. Low

C. Moderate

B. Moderately low

D. Moderately high to high

X. Not applicableBuffer 1000m

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 51



1000m

A X

¯

0 240120
Meters

Coordinate System:

GDA 1994 MGA Zone 54

Date: 28 December 2023

Soil Salinity - Non-watertable (Magnesia Patches)
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

         

Scale: Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited

Legend
Site Boundary

Property Boundary

Proportion of land affected by magnesia patches
A. Negligible

X. Not applicableB. Up to 2%

C. 2-10%

D. 10-50%

E. More than 50%Buffer 1000m

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 52



Watertable induced soil salinity within the dataset buffer:

Soil Salinity - Watertable Induced

Map category code Severity description Distance Direction

A Negligible 0m On-site

D Moderately high salinity,  or 10-30% of land affected by highly saline seepage 0m On-site

B Moderately low salinity,  or less than 2% of land affected by highly saline seepage 61m South East

X Not applicable - No assessment/analysis undertaken 132m East

Non-watertable soil salinity within the dataset buffer:

Soil Salinity - Non-Watertable

Map category code Severity description Surface ECe (dS/m) Subsoil ECe (dS/m) Distance Direction

B Moderately low 2-4 4-8 0m On-site

C Moderate 4-8 8-16 0m On-site

A Low <2 <4 61m South East

X Not applicable - No assessment/analysis undertaken 132m East

Magnesia patches within the dataset buffer:

Soil Salinity - Non-Watertable (Magnesia Patches)

Map category code Proportion of land affected by magnesia patches Distance Direction

A Negligible 0m On-site

X Not applicable - No assessment/analysis undertaken 132m East

Salinity Non-Watertable (Magnesia Patches) Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Salinity Non-Watertable Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Salinity Watertable Induced Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Soil Salinity
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214
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©PSMA Australia Limited
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Planning and Design Code zones within the dataset buffer:

Planning and Design Code - Zones

Map Id Zone Code Zone Name Legal Start Date Status Distance Direction

RuL Z5405 Rural Living 19/03/2021 0 0m On-site

TD Z6004 Tourism Development 19/03/2021 0 0m On-site

Con Z0904 Conservation 19/03/2021 0 3m East

N Z4201 Neighbourhood 19/03/2021 0 11m South West

RP Z5403 Residential Park 19/03/2021 0 22m South East

OS Z4501 Open Space 19/03/2021 0 467m South

Planning and Design Code Zones Data Source: Attorney-General's Department - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Planning
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Planning and Design Code subzones within the dataset buffer:

Planning and Design Code - Subzones

Map Id Subzone Code Subzone Name Legal Start Date Status Distance Direction

VEx S6601 Visitor Experience 19/03/2021 0 3m East

Planning and Design Code Subzones Data Source: Attorney-General's Department - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en
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Land Use Generalised

Land use classes within the dataset buffer:

Description Distance Direction

Vacant 0m On-site

Rural Residential 0m On-site

Residential 0m On-site

Non Private Residential 20m South East

Vacant Urban Land 20m South West

Recreation 128m South

Reserves 224m South

Horticulture 282m North West

Utilities or Industry 367m South East

Livestock 399m North West

Public Institution 563m South East

Land Use Generalised Data Source: Dept of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure - South Australia
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/au/deed.en

Planning
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214
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Heritage
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Commonwealth Heritage List

Heritage Data Source: Australian Government Department of the Environment and Energy - Heritage Branch
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What are the Commonwealth Heritage List Items located within the dataset buffer?

Place Id Name Address Place File No Class Status Register 
Date

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

National Heritage List

Heritage Data Source: Australian Government Department of the Environment and Energy - Heritage Branch
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What are the National Heritage List Items located within the dataset buffer?
Note. Please click on Place Id to activate a hyperlink to online website.

Place Id Name Address Place File No Class Status Register 
Date

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

State Heritage Areas

State Heritage Areas within the dataset buffer:

Heritage Id Name Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Heritage Areas Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

SA Heritage Places

SA Heritage Places within the dataset buffer:

Heritage Places Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Heritage 
No

Location Heritage 
Class

Australian Class Details Auth Date Distance Direction

N/A No records in 
buffer

Aboriginal Land

Aboriginal Land within the dataset buffer:

Aboriginal Land Data Source: Department of State Development, Resources and Energy - South Australia

Map Id Grant Date Address Locality Description Title Distance Direction

N/A No records in 
buffer
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Natural Hazards - Bushfire
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited
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Bushfires and Prescribed Burns History Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map Id Incident No. Incident Name Incident Type Date of Fire Area of Fire 
(ha)

Distance Direction

N/A No records in 
buffer

Natural Hazards
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Bushfires and Prescribed Burns History

Bushfires and prescribed burns within the dataset buffer:

Bushfire Overlays Data Source: Attorney-General's Department - South Australia
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/au/deed.en

Overlay 
Id

Name Description Legal Start 
Date

Legal End 
Date

Distance Direction

O2408 Hazards (Bushfire - Medium Risk) The Hazards (Bushfire - Medium Risk) Overlay 
seeks to ensure development responds to the 
medium level of bushfire risk by siting and 
designing buildings to mitigate threat and 
impact of bushfires on life and property and 
facilitating access for emergency

19/03/2021 0m On-site

O2408 Hazards (Bushfire - Urban Interface) The Hazards (Bushfire - Urban Interface) 
Overlay seeks to ensure urban 
neighbourhoods adjoining bushfire risk areas 
allow access through to bushfire risk areas, 
are designed to protect life and property from 
the threat of bushfire and facilitate evacuati

19/03/2021 0m On-site

Bushfire Overlays

Bushfire Overlays from the Planning and Design Code within the dataset buffer:
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Natural Hazards - Flood
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited
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Natural Hazards
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Flooding Overlays Data Source: Attorney-General's Department - South Australia
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/au/deed.en

Overlay 
Id

Name Description Legal Start Legal End Distance Direction

O2416 Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) The Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) 
Overlay adopts a precautionary approach to 
mitigate potential impacts of potential flood risk 
through appropriate siting and design of 
development.

10/11/2022 0m On-site

O5402 River Murray Flood Plain Protection Area The River Murray Flood Plain Protection Area 
Overlay seeks to conserve and enhance the 
riverine environment, provide for 
environmental water flows, protect life and 
property against flood risk and recognise the 
riverine environment as an important touris

19/03/2021 0m On-site

Flooding Overlays

Flooding Overlays from the Planning and Design Code within the dataset buffer:
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Native Vegetation
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Ecological Constraints
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Native Vegetation

Record ID Vegetation 
Group

Vegetation 
Group 
Percentage

Structural 
Formation 
Description

Species and Stratum 
Details

Description of the 
Environment

Ground Truth 
Methodology

Capture 
Scale

Distance Direction

49335 RM2902 60 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 111m North 
East

RM3501 40 rushland/sedgel
and

Gahnia filum+/-Gahnia 
trifida+/-Juncus 
kraussii mid 
sedgeland

Data from 4 sites: 
swamp, plain, open 
and drainage 
depressions; soils 
medium clays, 
sandy clay loam 
and clay loam sandy

Not Visited 20000 111m North 
East

137649 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 408m North 
East

49717 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 412m East

142450 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 434m East

41981 RM2902 60 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 451m East

RM3501 40 rushland/sedgel
and

Gahnia filum+/-Gahnia 
trifida+/-Juncus 
kraussii mid 
sedgeland

Data from 4 sites: 
swamp, plain, open 
and drainage 
depressions; soils 
medium clays, 
sandy clay loam 
and clay loam sandy

Not Visited 20000 451m East

25072 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 481m North 
East

33786 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 482m North 
East

106787 RM3501 100 rushland/sedgel
and

Gahnia filum+/-Gahnia 
trifida+/-Juncus 
kraussii mid 
sedgeland

Data from 4 sites: 
swamp, plain, open 
and drainage 
depressions; soils 
medium clays, 
sandy clay loam 
and clay loam sandy

Not Visited 20000 503m North 
West

32520 RM3701 100 rushland/sedgel
and

Typha domingensis 
tall open sedgeland

Swamps; soils 
mostly silty clay 
loams, all soils 
recorded include 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 518m North

26686 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 519m East
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Department for Environment and Water Data Source: Native Vegetation Floristic Areas - NVIS - State-wide
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Record ID Vegetation 
Group

Vegetation 
Group 
Percentage

Structural 
Formation 
Description

Species and Stratum 
Details

Description of the 
Environment

Ground Truth 
Methodology

Capture 
Scale

Distance Direction

25146 RM2902 100 grassland Phragmites australis
+/-Typha domingensis
+/-Schoenoplectus 
validus tall closed 
grassland

Swamps, lakes and 
plains; variety of 
soils, all including 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 522m East

121903 RM3701 100 rushland/sedgel
and

Typha domingensis 
tall open sedgeland

Swamps; soils 
mostly silty clay 
loams, all soils 
recorded include 
clay and/or loam

Not Visited 20000 526m North 
West
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited
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Ecological Constraints
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas Data Source: The Bureau of Meteorology
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Type Name GDE Potential Geomorphology Ecosystem 
Type

Aquifer Geology Distance Direction

Terrestrial High potential GDE - from 
national assessment

Coastal barrier, lagoons and 
limestone dunes.

Vegetation 111m North East

Aquatic High potential GDE - from 
national assessment

Coastal barrier, lagoons and 
limestone dunes.

Wetland 115m North

Aquatic Known GDE - from regional 
studies

Coastal barrier, lagoons and 
limestone dunes.

River Fractured rock 124m East

Aquatic Known GDE - from regional 
studies

Coastal barrier, lagoons and 
limestone dunes.

River Fractured & 
consolidated 
sedimentary

408m East

Aquatic High potential GDE - from 
national assessment

Coastal barrier, lagoons and 
limestone dunes.

River 763m South
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Ecological Constraints
4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood Data Source: The Bureau of Meteorology
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Type Name IDE 
Likelihood

Geomorphology Ecosystem 
Type

Aquifer Geology Distance Direction

Terrestrial 10 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. Vegetation 111m North East

Aquatic 9 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. Wetland 115m North

Aquatic 9 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River Fractured rock 124m East

Aquatic 10 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River Fractured rock 170m North East

Aquatic 10 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River Fractured & 
consolidated 
sedimentary

408m East

Terrestrial 9 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. Vegetation 451m East

Aquatic 8 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River Fractured rock 503m North

Terrestrial 2 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. Vegetation 503m North West

Terrestrial 8 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. Vegetation 518m North

Aquatic 10 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. Wetland 527m South

Aquatic 2 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River Fractured rock 620m North West

Aquatic 10 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River 763m South

Aquatic 2 Coastal barrier, lagoons and limestone dunes. River Fractured & 
consolidated 
sedimentary

805m North West
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries - Sourced by Precisely 

©PSMA Australia Limited
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Ecological Constraints

Wetland Distance Direction

The Coorong, and Lakes Alexandrina and Albert Wetland 125m East

Ramsar Wetlands

What Ramsar wetland areas exist within the dataset buffer?

Ramsar Wetlands Data Source: Dept of Environment, Water and Natural Resources - South Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214
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LC Code Location Confidence

Premise Match Georeferenced to the site location / premise or part of site

Area Match Georeferenced to an approximate or general area

Road Match Georeferenced to a road or rail corridor

Road Intersection Georeferenced to a road intersection

Buffered Point A point feature buffered to x metres

Adjacent Match Land adjacent to a georeferenced feature

Network of Features Georeferenced to a network of features

Suburb Match Georeferenced to a suburb boundary

As Supplied Spatial data supplied by provider

Location Confidences
Where Lotsearch has had to georeference features from supplied addresses, a location confidence has 
been assigned to the data record. This indicates a confidence to the positional accuracy of the feature. 
Where applicable, a code is given under the field heading “LC” or “LocConf”. These codes lookup to the 
following location confidences:
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USE OF REPORT - APPLICABLE TERMS

The following terms apply to any person (End User) who is given the Report by the person who purchased the 
Report from Lotsearch Pty Ltd (ABN: 89 600 168 018) (Lotsearch) or who otherwise has access to the Report 
(Terms). The contract terms that apply between Lotsearch and the purchaser of the Report are specified in the 
order form pursuant to which the Report was ordered and the terms set out below are of no effect as between 
Lotsearch and the purchaser of the Report.

1. End User acknowledges and agrees that:
(a) the Report is compiled from or using content (Third Party Content) which is comprised of:

(i) content provided to Lotsearch by third party content suppliers with whom Lotsearch
has contractual arrangements or content which is freely available or methodologies
licensed to Lotsearch by third parties with whom Lotsearch has contractual
arrangements (Third Party Content Suppliers); and

(ii) content which is derived from content described in paragraph (i);
(b) Neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers takes any responsibility for or give any

warranty in relation to the accuracy or completeness of any Third Party Content included in
the Report including any contaminated land assessment or other assessment included as part
of a Report;

(c) the Third Party Content Suppliers do not constitute an exhaustive set of all repositories
or sources of information available in relation to the property which is the subject of the
Report (Property) and accordingly neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers
gives any warranty in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the Third Party Content
incorporated into the report including any contaminated land assessment or other
assessment included as part of a Report;

(d) Reports are generated at a point in time (as specified by the date/time stamp appearing
on the Report) and accordingly the Report is based on the information available at that
point in time and Lotsearch is not obliged to undertake any additional reporting to take
into consideration any information that may become available between the point in time
specified by the date/time stamp and the date on which the Report was provided by
Lotsearch to the purchaser of the Report;

(e) Reports must be used or reproduced in their entirety and End User must not reproduce
or make available to other persons only parts of the Report;

(f) Lotsearch has not undertaken any physical inspection of the property;
 (g) neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers warrants that all land uses or features

whether past or current are identified in the Report;
(h) the Report does not include any information relating to the actual state or condition of the

Property;
(i) the Report should not be used or taken to indicate or exclude actual fitness or unfitness of Land

or Property for any particular purpose
(j) the Report should not be relied upon for determining saleability or value or making any other

decisions in relation to the Property and in particular should not be taken to be a rating or
assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features; and

(k) the End User should undertake its own inspections of the Land or Property to satisfy itself that
there are no defects or failures

2. The End User may not make the Report or any copies or extracts of the report or any part of it
available to any other person. If End User wishes to provide the Report to any other person or make
extracts or copies of the Report, it must contact the purchaser of the Report before doing so to
ensure the proposed use is consistent with the contract terms between Lotsearch and the purchaser.

3. Neither Lotsearch (nor any of its officers, employees or agents) nor any of its Third Party Content
Suppliers will have any liability to End User or any person to whom End User provides the Report and
End User must not represent that Lotsearch or any of its Third Party Content Suppliers accepts
liability to any such person or make any other representation to any such person on behalf of
Lotsearch or any Third Party Content Supplier.

4. The End User hereby to the maximum extent permitted by law:
(a) acknowledges that the Lotsearch (nor any of its officers, employees or agents), nor any

of its Third Party Content Supplier have any liability to it under or in connection with the
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Report or these Terms;
(b) waives any right it may have to claim against Third Party Content Supplier in connection

with the Report, or the negotiation of, entry into, performance of, or termination of
these Terms; and

(c) releases each Third Party Content Supplier from any claim it may have otherwise had in
connection with the Report, or the negotiation of, entry into, performance of, or
termination of these Terms.

5. The End User acknowledges that any Third Party Supplier shall be entitled to plead the benefits
conferred on it under clause 4, despite not being a party to these terms.

6. End User must not remove any copyright notices, trade marks, digital rights management
information, other embedded information, disclaimers or limitations from the Report or
authorise any person to do so.

7. End User acknowledges and agrees that Lotsearch and Third Party Content Suppliers retain ownership
of all copyright, patent, design right (registered or unregistered), trade marks (registered or
unregistered), database right or other data right, moral right or know how or any other intellectual
property right in any Report or any other item, information or data included in or provided as part of
a Report.

8. To the extent permitted by law and subject to paragraph 9, all implied terms, representations and
warranties whether statutory or otherwise relating to the subject matter of these Terms other
than as expressly set out in these Terms are excluded.

9. Subject to paragraph 6, Lotsearch excludes liability to End User for loss or damage of any kind,
however caused, due to Lotsearch's negligence, breach of contract, breach of any law, in equity,
under indemnities or otherwise, arising out of all acts, omissions and events whenever occurring.

10. Lotsearch acknowledges that if, under applicable State, Territory or Commonwealth law, End User is
a consumer certain rights may be conferred on End User which cannot be excluded, restricted or
modified. If so, and if that law applies to Lotsearch, then, Lotsearch's liability is limited to the
greater of an amount equal to the cost of resupplying the Report and the maximum extent
permitted under applicable laws.

11. Subject to paragraph 9, neither Lotsearch nor the End User is liable to the other for:
(a) any indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages arising out of or in relation

to the Report or these Terms; or
(b) any loss of profit, loss of revenue, loss of interest, loss of data, loss of goodwill or loss of business 

opportunities, business interruption arising directly or indirectly out of or in relation to the
Report or these Terms,

        irrespective of how that liability arises including in contract or tort, liability under indemnity or for             
       any other common law, equitable or statutory cause of action or otherwise.
12. These Terms are subject to New South Wales law.
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PSI FOR CODE AMENDMENT – 4 TO 16 BANFIELD RD, GOOLWA NORTH 
 

 

11 January 2024  Reference No. 22011J-001B 

 

APPENDIX B 

Historical Title search and summary  

 



 
 

ABN: 36 092 724 251                                                  Level 14, 135 King Street, Sydney  
Ph: 02 9099 7400                                                   Sydney 2000 
(Ph: 0412 199 304)                                                                                                                    GPO Box 4103 Sydney NSW 2001 
                                DX 967 Sydney                  

Email: mark.groll@infotrack.com.au  1 

Summary of Owners Report 

 
 

Re: - LS051336_EP - 4-16 Banfield Road, Goolwa North, SA 5214 
 

Description: - Allotment 54 D.P. 6095, Allotments 107 & 106 D.P. 13542 
 
 

As regards the whole of the subject lands 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

13.05.1878 & 
31.10.1878 
(1878 to 1878) 

Thomas Allen (Farmer) 
Samuel Allen (Farmer) 
Guy Allen (Farmer) 

Volume 279 Folio 25 & 
Volume 292 Folio 97 

20.12.1878 
(1878 to 1888) 

Stephen Cole (Stockowner) 
Volume 279 Folio 25 & 
Volume 292 Folio 97 

25.06.1888 
(1888 to 1899) 

Anne Frances Lilburn Cole (Married Woman) 
(& her deceased estate) 

Volume 279 Folio 25 & 
Volume 292 Folio 97 

18.04.1899 
(1899 to 1912) 

Charles Albert Pitt (Farmer) 

Volume 279 Folio 25 & 
Volume 292 Folio 97 
Now 
Volume 774 Folio 4 

13.03.1912 
(1912 to 1919) 

Eliezer Hainsworth Dodd (Trader) Volume 774 Folio 4 

05.05.1919 
(1919 to 1924) 

Hugo Charles Cave (Grazier) Volume 774 Folio 4 

06.04.1924 
(1924 to 1927) 

Carl Friedrich Fiedler (Farmer) Volume 774 Folio 4 

12.07.1927 
(1927 to 1929) 

William Pexton Pexton (Grazier) Volume 774 Folio 4 

15.02.1929 
(1929 to 1931) 

Henry Clements (Farmer) 
Volume 774 Folio 4 
Now 
Volume 1571 Folio 75 

12.06.1931 
(1931 to 1950) 

Hugo Charles Cave (Grazier) Volume 1571 Folio 75 

22.03.1950 
(1950 to 1950) 

Pastures Limited Volume 1571 Folio 75 
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Continued as regards Allotment 54 D.P. 6095 – 4 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

04.07.1950 
(1950 to 1959) 

Percy Edward Clarence Daniel (Farmer & Grazier) 

Volume 1571 Folio 75 
Then 
Volume 2181 Folio 25 
Now 
Volume 2627 Folio 157 

18.06.1959 
(1959 to 2000) 

George Morcombe Raven (Salesman) 

Volume 2627 Folio 157 
Then 
Volume 2681 Folio 81 
Volume 4220 Folio 84 
Now 
Volume 5468 Folio 408 

28.08.2000 
(2000 to 2022) 

Silvestro Capurso 
Meredith Ann Capurso 

Volume 5468 Folio 408 
Now 
Volume 6095 Folio 954 

10.02.2022 
(2022 to 2022) 

Meredith Ann Capurso Volume 6095 Folio 954 

30.03.2022 
(2022 to date) 

# Goolwa Tourist Resort Pty Ltd Volume 6095 Folio 954 

 
# Denotes current registered proprietor 
 
Leases: - 

 Various leases were found from 1st January 1889 that have since expired or have been surrendered – not investigated. 
 
Easements: - 

 20.10.1983 Subject to easement(s) over the land marked B (T 5123553). 

 Subject to easement(s) over the land marked T for the Transmission of Electricity by underground cable (RTC 11764021). 
 
 

 
Continued as regards Allotment 107 D.P. 13542 – 6 to 8 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

04.07.1950 
(1950 to 1958) 

Percy Edward Clarence Daniel (Farmer & Grazier) 

Volume 1571 Folio 75 
Then 
Volume 2181 Folio 25 
Now 
Volume 2627 Folio 157 

14.03.1958 
(1958 to 1967) 

Horace Clement McCauley (Grazier) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Ivy Melva McCauley (Married Woman) 

Volume 2627 Folio 157 
Now 
Volume 2671 Folio 8 

30.06.1967 
(1967 to 1973) 

John William Wheeler (Farmer) 
Gwenda Wheeler (Married Woman) 

Volume 2671 Folio 8 
Then 
Volume 3535 Folio 78 
Now 
Volume 3608 Folio 134 
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Continued as regards Allotment 107 D.P. 13542 – 6 to 8 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

03.07.1973 
(1973 to 1980) 

Richard Sydney Henley (Accountant) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Patricia John Henley (Married Woman, now Widow) 

Volume 3608 Folio 134 
Now 
Volume 4021 Folio 451 

01.05.1980 
(1980 to 1984) 

P.J, Henely Nominees Pty Ltd (Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1936 to 1974) 
Patricia John Henley (Widow) 

Volume 4021 Folio 451 
Then 
Volume 4212 Folio 397 
Now 
Volume 4220 Folio 86 

08.12.1984 
(1984 to 1992) 

Donald George Byrnes (Pastoral Inspector) 
Beverley Grace Byrnes (Teacher) 

Volume 4220 Folio 86 
Then 
Volume 4238 Folio 809 
Now 
Volume 5062 Folio 315 

13.02.1992 
(1992 to 2015) 

Robert James Parramore 
Pamela Glenda Parramore 

Volume 5062 Folio 315 

24.08.2015 
(2015 to 2015) 

Pamela Glenda Parramore Volume 5062 Folio 315 

24.08.2015 
(2015 to 2022) 

Theodoros Theodorou Kalogeropoulos 
Christina Jennifer Kalogeropoulos 

Volume 5062 Folio 315 

05.05.2022 
(2022 to date) 

# Goolwa Tourist Resort Pty Ltd Volume 5062 Folio 315 

 
# Denotes current registered proprietor 
 
Leases: - 

 Various leases were found from 1st January 1889 that have since expired or have been surrendered – not investigated. 
 
Easements: - 

 20.10.1983 Subject to easement(s) over the land marked B (T 51235534). 
 
 

 
Continued as regards Allotment 106 D.P. 13542 – 12 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

04.07.1950 
(1950 to 1958) 

Percy Edward Clarence Daniel (Farmer & Grazier) 

Volume 1571 Folio 75 
Then 
Volume 2181 Folio 25 
Now 
Volume 2627 Folio 157 

14.03.1958 
(1958 to 1967) 

Horace Clement McCauley (Grazier) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Ivy Melva McCauley (Married Woman) 

Volume 2627 Folio 157 
Now 
Volume 2671 Folio 8 

30.06.1967 
(1967 to 1973) 

John William Wheeler (Farmer) 
Gwenda Wheeler (Married Woman) 

Volume 2671 Folio 8 
Then 
Volume 3535 Folio 78 
Now 
Volume 3608 Folio 134 
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Continued as regards Allotment 106 D.P. 13542 – 6 to 8 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

03.07.1973 
(1973 to 1980) 

Richard Sydney Henley (Accountant) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Patricia John Henley (Married Woman, now Widow) 

Volume 3608 Folio 134 
Now 
Volume 4021 Folio 451 

01.05.1980 
(1980 to 1984) 

P.J, Henely Nominees Pty Ltd (Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1936 to 1974) 
Patricia John Henley (Widow) 

Volume 4021 Folio 451 
Then 
Volume 4212 Folio 397 
Now 
Volume 4220 Folio 86 

08.12.1984 
(1984 to 1985) 

Donald George Byrnes (Pastoral Inspector) 
Beverley Grace Byrnes (Teacher) 

Volume 4220 Folio 86 
Now 
Volume 4238 Folio 808 

02.12.1985 
(1985 to 2007) 

John Young Dowie (Market Manager) 
Denisse Marta Dowie (Teacher) 

Volume 4238 Folio 808 
Now 
Volume 5692 Folio 583 

19.10.2007 
(2007 to 2022) 

Denisse Marta Dowie Volume 5692 Folio 583 

21.03.2022 
(2022 to date) 

# Goolwa Tourist Resort Pty Ltd Volume 5692 Folio 583 

 
# Denotes current registered proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
 
Leases: - 

 Various leases were found from 1st January 1889 that have since expired or have been surrendered – not investigated. 
 
 

  
Continued as regards Allotment 103 D.P. 13542 – 16 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

04.07.1950 
(1950 to 1958) 

Percy Edward Clarence Daniel (Farmer & Grazier) 

Volume 1571 Folio 75 
Then 
Volume 2181 Folio 25 
Now 
Volume 2627 Folio 157 

14.03.1958 
(1958 to 1967) 

Horace Clement McCauley (Grazier) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Ivy Melva McCauley (Married Woman) 

Volume 2627 Folio 157 
Now 
Volume 2671 Folio 8 

30.06.1967 
(1967 to 1973) 

John William Wheeler (Farmer) 
Gwenda Wheeler (Married Woman) 

Volume 2671 Folio 8 
Then 
Volume 3535 Folio 78 
Now 
Volume 3608 Folio 134 

03.07.1973 
(1973 to 1980) 

Richard Sydney Henley (Accountant) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Patricia John Henley (Married Woman, now Widow) 

Volume 3608 Folio 134 
Now 
Volume 4021 Folio 451 
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Continued as regards Allotment 103 D.P. 13542 – 16 Banfield Street 
 

Date of Acquisition 
and term held  

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available  
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale  

04.07.1950 
(1950 to 1958) 

Percy Edward Clarence Daniel (Farmer & Grazier) 

Volume 1571 Folio 75 
Then 
Volume 2181 Folio 25 
Now 
Volume 2627 Folio 157 

 Continued as regards the southern half  

01.05.1980 
(1980 to 1983) 

P.J, Henely Nominees Pty Ltd (Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1936 to 1974) 
Patricia John Henley (Widow) 

Volume 4021 Folio 451 
Then 
Volume 4212 Folios 396 & 397 
Now 
Volume 4220 Folio 86 

08.12.1983 
(1983 to 1984) 

Donald George Byrnes (Pastoral Inspector) 
Beverley Grace Byrnes (Teacher) 

Volume 4220 Folio 86 

   

 Continued as regards the northern half  

01.05.1980 
(1980 to 1983) 

P.J, Henely Nominees Pty Ltd (Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1936 to 1974) 
Patricia John Henley (Widow) 

Volume 4021 Folio 451 
Then 
Volume 4212 Folios 396 & 397 
Now 
Volume 4220 Folio 85 

08.12.1983 
(1983 to 1984) 

Esmond Gerald Kruse (Contractor) 
William John Edwards (Public Servant) 

Volume 4220 Folio 85 

   

 Continued as regards the whole of Lot 103 D.P. 13542  

20.11.1984 
(1984 to 1985) 

Donald George Byrnes (Pastoral Inspector) 
Beverley Grace Byrnes (Teacher) 
Esmond Gerald Kruse (Contractor) 
William John Edwards (Public Servant) 

Volume 4220 Folios 85 & 86 
Now 
Volume 4238 Folio 805 

31.01.1985 
(1985 to 1986) 

Frank Boudewyn Edward Vanderharst (Business Proprietor) 
Maatje Maria Catharina Vanderharst (Business Proprietor) 

Volume 4238 Folio 805 

06.03.1986 
(1986 to 2012) 

Benito Iasiello (Milk Pasturizer) 
Angelina Iasiello (Nurse’s Aid) 
Pellegrino Iasiello (Laborer) 
Elisa Iasiello (Married Woman) 

Volume 4238 Folio 805 
Now 
Volume 5693 Folio 461 

10.12.2012 
92012 to 2018) 

Pellegrino Iasiello (Laborer) 
(& his deceased estate) 
Elisa Iasiello (Married Woman) 

Volume 5693 Folio 461 

17.12.2018 
(2018 to 2022) 

Elisa Iasiello (Married Woman) 
Teresa Maria Camerelli 
Alberico Iasiello 
Liliana Anna Pancione 

Volume 5693 Folio 461 

07.03.2022 
(2022 to date) 

# Goolwa Tourist Resort Pty Ltd Volume 5693 Folio 461 

 
# Denotes current registered proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Continued over. 
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Continued as regards Allotment 103 D.P. 13542 – 16 Banfield Street 
 
 
Leases: - 

 Various leases were found from 1st January 1889 that have since expired or have been surrendered – not investigated. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
Mark Groll 
7 January 2024 
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 5468/408

Status: CANCELLED

Parent Title(s): CT 4220/84

Dealing(s) Creating
Title:

CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued: 07/11/1997

Title Cancelled: 26/06/2012

Child Title(s): CT 6095/951, CT 6095/952, CT 6095/953, CT 6095/954

Edition: 5

Dealings

Lodgement
Date

Completion
Date

Dealing
Number

Dealing Type Dealing
Status

Details

23/05/2012 27/06/2012 11764021 CERTIFIED
APPLICATION
FOR DEPOSIT
OF A PLAN OF
DIVISION

REGISTERE
D

GEOFFREY LEONARD HODGE

29/06/2007 26/07/2007 10739550 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

BANK OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA LTD.

29/06/2007 26/07/2007 10739548A DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

9786879

17/02/2004 02/03/2004 9786879 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

COMMONWEALTH BANK OF
AUSTRALIA

17/02/2004 02/03/2004 9786877 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

9235097

11/12/2001 09/01/2002 9235097 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

WESTPAC BANKING
CORPORATION

11/12/2001 09/01/2002 9235096 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

8937880

02/08/2000 28/08/2000 8937880 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

ST.GEORGE BANK LTD. (ACN:
055 513 070)

02/08/2000 28/08/2000 8937879 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

SILVESTRO CAPURSO,
MEREDITH ANN CAPURSO

Product Historical Search (Cancelled Title)
Date/Time 05/01/2024 03:14PM
Customer Reference LS051336_EP
Order ID 20240105004745
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 6095/954

Status: CURRENT

Parent Title(s): CT 5468/408

Dealing(s) Creating
Title:

RTC 11764021

Title Issued: 26/06/2012

Edition: 5

Dealings

Lodgement
Date

Completion
Date

Dealing
Number

Dealing Type Dealing
Status

Details

21/03/2022 30/03/2022 13746942 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN:
005 357 522)

21/03/2022 30/03/2022 13746941 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT
PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

21/03/2022 30/03/2022 13746940 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

11806801

10/02/2022* 15/02/2022 13689516 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

MEREDITH ANN CAPURSO

10/02/2022 15/02/2022 13722591 WITHDRAWAL
OF CAVEAT

REGISTERE
D

13688057

20/12/2021 23/12/2021 13688057 CAVEAT REGISTERE
D

CHRISTIAN CAPURSO

16/08/2012 31/08/2012 11806801 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

BENDIGO & ADELAIDE BANK
LTD. (ACN: 068 049 178)

16/08/2012 31/08/2012 11806800 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

10739550

29/06/2007 26/07/2007 10739550 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

BANK OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA LTD.

Product Historical Search
Date/Time 05/01/2024 03:13PM
Customer Reference LS051336_EP
Order ID 20240105004733
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The Registrar-General certifies that this Title Register Search displays the records
maintained in the Register Book and other notations at the time of searching.

Certificate of Title - Volume 6095 Folio 954
Parent Title(s) CT 5468/408

Creating Dealing(s) RTC 11764021

Title Issued 26/06/2012 Edition 5 Edition Issued 30/03/2022

Estate Type
FEE SIMPLE

Registered Proprietor
GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

OF PO BOX 329 GOOLWA SA 5214

Description of Land
ALLOTMENT 54 DEPOSITED PLAN 89165
IN THE AREA NAMED GOOLWA NORTH
HUNDRED OF GOOLWA

Easements
SUBJECT TO EASEMENT(S) OVER THE LAND MARKED B (T 5123553)

SUBJECT TO EASEMENT(S) OVER THE LAND MARKED T FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY
UNDERGROUND CABLE (RTC 11764021)

Schedule of Dealings
Dealing Number  Description

13746942 MORTGAGE TO AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN: 005 357 522)

Notations
Dealings Affecting Title NIL

Priority Notices NIL

Notations on Plan NIL

Registrar-General's Notes NIL

Administrative Interests NIL

Product Register Search (CT 6095/954)
Date/Time 05/01/2024 03:13PM
Customer Reference LS051336_EP
Order ID 20240105004733
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 5062/315

Status: CURRENT

Parent Title(s): CT 4238/809

Dealing(s) Creating
Title:

CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued: 10/02/1992

Edition: 5

Dealings

Lodgement
Date

Completion
Date

Dealing
Number

Dealing Type Dealing
Status

Details

28/04/2022 05/05/2022 13774022 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN:
005 357 522)

28/04/2022 05/05/2022 13774021 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT
PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

28/04/2022 05/05/2022 13774020 WITHDRAWAL
OF CAVEAT

REGISTERE
D

13656991

28/04/2022 05/05/2022 13774019 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

12371418

15/11/2021 18/11/2021 13656991 CAVEAT REGISTERE
D

DAVID JOHN HUTCHINS

29/07/2015 24/08/2015 12371418 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN:
005 357 522)

29/07/2015 24/08/2015 12371417 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

THEODOROS THEODOROU
KALOGEROPOULOS,
CHRISTINA JENNIFER
KALOGEROPOULOS

29/07/2015 24/08/2015 12371416 APPLICATION
TO NOTE
DEATH

REGISTERE
D

ROBERT JAMES PARRAMORE
(DECD),
PAMELA GLENDA
PARRAMORE

29/07/2015 24/08/2015 12371415 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

7211632

03/12/1991 13/02/1992 7211632 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK
LTD.

03/12/1991 13/02/1992 7211631 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

ROBERT JAMES PARRAMORE,
PAMELA GLENDA
PARRAMORE

03/12/1991 13/02/1992 7211630 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

7145361

29/07/1991 04/09/1991 7145361 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

Product Historical Search
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The Registrar-General certifies that this Title Register Search displays the records
maintained in the Register Book and other notations at the time of searching.

Certificate of Title - Volume 5062 Folio 315
Parent Title(s) CT 4238/809

Creating Dealing(s) CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued 10/02/1992 Edition 5 Edition Issued 05/05/2022

Estate Type
FEE SIMPLE

Registered Proprietor
GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

OF 1 BANFIELD ROAD GOOLWA NORTH SA 5214

Description of Land
ALLOTMENT 107 DEPOSITED PLAN 13542
IN THE AREA NAMED GOOLWA NORTH
HUNDRED OF GOOLWA

Easements
SUBJECT TO EASEMENT(S) OVER THE LAND MARKED C (T 5123554)

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT(S) OVER THE LAND MARKED A (T 2969799)

Schedule of Dealings
Dealing Number  Description

13774022 MORTGAGE TO AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN: 005 357 522)

Notations
Dealings Affecting Title NIL

Priority Notices NIL

Notations on Plan NIL

Registrar-General's Notes

APPROVED F11345

Administrative Interests NIL

Product Register Search (CT 5062/315)
Date/Time 05/01/2024 03:14PM
Customer Reference LS051336_EP
Order ID 20240105004753
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 5692/583

Status: CURRENT

Parent Title(s): CT 4238/808

Dealing(s) Creating
Title:

CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued: 16/09/1999

Edition: 3

Dealings

Lodgement
Date

Completion
Date

Dealing
Number

Dealing Type Dealing
Status

Details

15/03/2022 21/03/2022 13742292 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN:
005 357 522)

15/03/2022 21/03/2022 13742291 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT
PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

16/10/2007 19/10/2007 10816087 APPLICATION
TO NOTE
DEATH

REGISTERE
D

JOHN YOUNG DOWIE (DECD),
DENISSE MARTA DOWIE

16/10/2007 19/10/2007 10816086 DISCHARGE
OF
MORTGAGE

REGISTERE
D

6121946

02/12/1985 09/01/1986 6121946 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

Product Historical Search
Date/Time 05/01/2024 04:03PM
Customer Reference ls05
Order ID 20240105005258
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The Registrar-General certifies that this Title Register Search displays the records
maintained in the Register Book and other notations at the time of searching.

Certificate of Title - Volume 5692 Folio 583
Parent Title(s) CT 4238/808

Creating Dealing(s) CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued 16/09/1999 Edition 3 Edition Issued 21/03/2022

Estate Type
FEE SIMPLE

Registered Proprietor
GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

OF PO BOX 329 GOOLWA SA 5214

Description of Land
ALLOTMENT 106 DEPOSITED PLAN 13542
IN THE AREA NAMED GOOLWA NORTH
HUNDRED OF GOOLWA

Easements
TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT(S) OVER THE LAND MARKED A (T 2969799)

Schedule of Dealings
Dealing Number  Description

13742292 MORTGAGE TO AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN: 005 357 522)

Notations
Dealings Affecting Title NIL

Priority Notices NIL

Notations on Plan NIL

Registrar-General's Notes

AMENDMENT TO DIAGRAM VIDE 12257758

Administrative Interests NIL

Product Register Search (CT 5692/583)
Date/Time 05/01/2024 04:03PM
Customer Reference ls05
Order ID 20240105005258

Land Services SA Page 1 of 2
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Certificate of Title
Title Reference: CT 5693/461

Status: CURRENT

Parent Title(s): CT 4238/805

Dealing(s) Creating
Title:

CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued: 20/09/1999

Edition: 5

Dealings

Lodgement
Date

Completion
Date

Dealing
Number

Dealing Type Dealing
Status

Details

28/02/2022 07/03/2022 13732538 MORTGAGE REGISTERE
D

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN:
005 357 522)

28/02/2022 07/03/2022 13732537 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT
PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

30/11/2018 17/12/2018 13029046 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

TERESA MARIA CAMERELLI,
ALBERICO IASIELLO,
LILIANA ANNA PANCIONE

30/11/2018 17/12/2018 13029045 TRANSMISSIO
N
APPLICATION

REGISTERE
D

PELLEGRINO IASIELLO
(DECD),
TERESA MARIA CAMERELLI
(EXEC),
ALBERICO IASIELLO (EXEC),
LILIANA ANNA PANCIONE
(EXEC)

23/11/2012 10/12/2012 11852928 TRANSFER REGISTERE
D

PELLEGRINO IASIELLO,
ELISA IASIELLO

Product Historical Search
Date/Time 05/01/2024 03:17PM
Customer Reference LS051336_EP
Order ID 20240105004779
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The Registrar-General certifies that this Title Register Search displays the records
maintained in the Register Book and other notations at the time of searching.

Certificate of Title - Volume 5693 Folio 461
Parent Title(s) CT 4238/805

Creating Dealing(s) CONVERTED TITLE

Title Issued 20/09/1999 Edition 5 Edition Issued 07/03/2022

Estate Type
FEE SIMPLE

Registered Proprietor
GOOLWA TOURIST RESORT PTY. LTD. (ACN: 141 262 740)

OF PO BOX 329 GOOLWA SA 5214

Description of Land
ALLOTMENT 103 DEPOSITED PLAN 13542
IN THE AREA NAMED GOOLWA NORTH
HUNDRED OF GOOLWA

Easements
TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT(S) OVER THE LAND MARKED A (T 2969799)

Schedule of Dealings
Dealing Number  Description

13732538 MORTGAGE TO AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD. (ACN: 005 357 522)

Notations
Dealings Affecting Title NIL

Priority Notices NIL

Notations on Plan NIL

Registrar-General's Notes

AMENDMENT TO DIAGRAM VIDE 12257758

Administrative Interests NIL

Product Register Search (CT 5693/461)
Date/Time 05/01/2024 03:17PM
Customer Reference LS051336_EP
Order ID 20240105004779
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